

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT
JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

For the convenience of readers and for information purpose only, the auditors' report and the accompanying financial statements have been translated into English from the original Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China. In the event of any discrepancy between the English version and the original Chinese version or any differences in the interpretation of the two versions, the Chinese-language auditors' report and financial statements shall prevail.

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.
JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT
AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page</u>
1. Cover Page	1
2. Table of Contents	2 ~ 3
3. Independent Auditors' Review Report	4 ~ 5
4. Balance Sheets	6 ~ 7
5. Statements of Comprehensive Income	8
6. Statements of Changes in Equity	9
7. Statements of Cash Flows	10
8. Notes to the Financial Statements	11 ~ 43
(1) HISTORY AND ORGANISATION	11
(2) THE DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUANCE OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR AUTHORISATION	11
(3) APPLICATION OF NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS	11 ~ 12
(4) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES	12 ~ 13
(5) CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND	13

	Page
KEY SOURCES OF ASSUMPTION UNCERTAINTY	
(6) DETAILS OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTS	13 ~ 29
(7) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS	29 ~ 33
(8) PLEDGED ASSETS	33
(9) SIGNIFICANT CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND UNRECOGNIZED CONTRACT COMMITMENTS	33 ~ 34
(10) SIGNIFICANT DISASTER LOSS	34
(11) SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE	34
(12) OTHERS	34 ~ 42
(13) SUPPLEMENTARY DISCLOSURES	42 ~ 43
(14) SEGMENT INFORMATION	43

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT TRANSLATED FROM CHINESE

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying balance sheets of BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD. as at June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of comprehensive income for the three months and six months then ended, as well as the statements of changes in equity and of cash flows for the six months then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with “Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers” and International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” that came into effect as endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these financial statements based on our reviews.

Scope of Review

We conducted our reviews in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” of the Republic of China. A review of financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our reviews, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying financial statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD. as at June 30, 2023 and 2022, and of its financial performance for the three months and six months then ended and its cash flows for the six months then ended in accordance with “Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers” and International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” that came into effect as endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission.

Chiang, Tsai-Yen

Liu, Chien-Yu

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan

August 9, 2023

The accompanying financial statements are not intended to present the financial position and results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. The standards, procedures and practices in the Republic of China governing the audit of such financial statements may differ from those generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements and independent auditors’ review report are not intended for use by those who are not informed about the accounting principles or auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of China, and their applications in practice.

As the financial statements are the responsibility of the management, PricewaterhouseCoopers cannot accept any liability for the use of, or reliance on, the English translation or for any errors or misunderstandings that may derive from the translation.

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.
BALANCE SHEETS
JUNE 30, 2023, DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND JUNE 30, 2022
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

Assets	Notes	June 30, 2023		December 31, 2022		June 30, 2022		
		AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%	
Current assets								
1100	Cash and cash equivalents	6(1)	\$ 158,986	7	\$ 140,920	7	\$ 56,727	3
1110	Financial assets at fair value	6(2)						
	through profit or loss - current		-	-	1,233	-	-	-
1150	Notes receivable, net		-	-	20	-	-	-
1170	Accounts receivable, net	6(3)	201,096	9	288,775	13	314,433	14
1180	Accounts receivable - related	6(3) and 7						
	parties		71,502	3	79,467	4	114,211	5
1200	Other receivables		8,448	1	5,971	-	8,373	-
1210	Other receivables due from related	7						
	parties		631	-	791	-	760	-
1220	Current tax assets		54	-	13	-	-	-
130X	Inventories	6(4)	484,155	22	396,654	18	379,160	17
1410	Prepayments		8,713	1	5,772	-	6,882	-
1470	Other current assets		7,970	-	7,836	1	9,919	1
11XX	Total current assets		<u>941,555</u>	<u>43</u>	<u>927,452</u>	<u>43</u>	<u>890,465</u>	<u>40</u>
Non-current assets								
1600	Property, plant and equipment	6(5), 7 and 8	1,204,455	55	1,222,588	56	1,250,075	56
1755	Right-of-use assets	6(6)	11,260	1	13,504	-	17,148	1
1840	Deferred income tax assets		17,219	1	16,102	1	22,814	1
1900	Other non-current assets		1,865	-	1,932	-	44,674	2
15XX	Total non-current assets		<u>1,234,799</u>	<u>57</u>	<u>1,254,126</u>	<u>57</u>	<u>1,334,711</u>	<u>60</u>
1XXX	Total assets		<u>\$ 2,176,354</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,181,578</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,225,176</u>	<u>100</u>

(Continued)

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.
BALANCE SHEETS
JUNE 30, 2023, DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND JUNE 30, 2022
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

Liabilities and Equity	Notes	June 30, 2023		December 31, 2022		June 30, 2022		
		AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%	
Current liabilities								
2120	Current financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	6(7)	\$ 906	-	\$ -	-	\$ 1,483	-
2150	Notes payable		10	-	-	-	25	-
2170	Accounts payable		14,975	1	18,382	1	20,461	1
2180	Accounts payable - related parties	7	151,375	7	142,658	6	199,204	9
2200	Other payables	6(8)	72,475	3	82,208	4	84,765	4
2220	Other payables - related parties	6(8) and 7	5	-	25	-	19	-
2280	Current lease liabilities	6(22)	7,389	-	7,132	-	7,264	-
2300	Other current liabilities		398	-	378	-	1,886	-
21XX	Total current liabilities		<u>247,533</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>250,783</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>315,107</u>	<u>14</u>
Non-current liabilities								
2580	Non-current lease liabilities	6(22)	3,945	-	6,436	1	9,929	1
2640	Net defined benefit liability, non-current		5,888	1	5,773	-	8,401	-
2645	Guarantee deposits received		34	-	34	-	34	-
25XX	Total non-current liabilities		<u>9,867</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>12,243</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>18,364</u>	<u>1</u>
2XXX	Total liabilities		<u>257,400</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>263,026</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>333,471</u>	<u>15</u>
Equity								
Share capital								
3110	Common stock	6(10)	1,948,940	89	1,948,940	89	1,948,940	88
Accumulated deficit								
3350	Accumulated deficit	6(11)	(29,986)	(1)	(30,388)	(1)	(57,235)	(3)
3XXX	Total equity		<u>1,918,954</u>	<u>88</u>	<u>1,918,552</u>	<u>88</u>	<u>1,891,705</u>	<u>85</u>
Significant contingent liabilities and unrecognised contract commitments								
3X2X	Total liabilities and equity		<u>\$ 2,176,354</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,181,578</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 2,225,176</u>	<u>100</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars, except for earnings (loss) per share amount)

Items	Notes	Three months ended June 30				Six months ended June 30				
		2023		2022		2023		2022		
		AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%	
4000	Operating revenue	6(12) and 7	\$ 248,339	100	\$ 370,695	100	\$ 528,624	100	\$ 708,763	100
5000	Operating costs	6(4)(17)(18) and 7	(229,675)	(92)	(312,785)	(84)	(482,464)	(91)	(600,920)	(85)
5900	Net operating margin		18,664	8	57,910	16	46,160	9	107,843	15
	Operating expenses	6(17)(18) and 7								
6100	Selling expenses		(4,895)	(2)	(8,793)	(2)	(10,478)	(2)	(17,516)	(2)
6200	Administrative expenses		(16,609)	(7)	(16,747)	(5)	(30,718)	(6)	(33,682)	(5)
6300	Research and development expenses		(3,126)	(1)	(2,922)	(1)	(6,421)	(1)	(6,591)	(1)
6450	Impairment expected credit gain (loss)	12(2)	17	-	(7)	-	30	-	(6)	-
6000	Total operating expenses		(24,613)	(10)	(28,469)	(8)	(47,587)	(9)	(57,795)	(8)
6900	Operating profit (loss)		(5,949)	(2)	29,441	8	(1,427)	-	50,048	7
	Non-operating income and expenses									
7100	Interest income	6(13)	434	-	25	-	437	-	27	-
7010	Other income	6(14) and 7	1,215	-	2,338	1	2,583	-	3,924	-
7020	Other gains and losses	6(15)	1,962	1	13,133	3	(2,241)	-	20,205	3
7050	Finance costs	6(16)	(33)	-	(46)	-	(67)	-	(91)	-
7000	Total non-operating income and expenses		3,578	1	15,450	4	712	-	24,065	3
7900	Profit (loss) before income tax		(2,371)	(1)	44,891	12	(715)	-	74,113	10
7950	Income tax expense	6(19)	475	-	(8,978)	(2)	1,117	-	(14,522)	(2)
8200	Profit (loss) for the period		<u>(\$ 1,896)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>\$ 35,913</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>\$ 402</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ 59,591</u>	<u>8</u>
8300	Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period		<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>-</u>
8500	Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period		<u>(\$ 1,896)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>\$ 35,913</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>\$ 402</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ 59,591</u>	<u>8</u>
	Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (in dollars)									
9750	Earnings (loss) per share	6(20)	<u>(\$ 0.01)</u>		<u>\$ 0.18</u>		<u>\$ -</u>		<u>\$ 0.30</u>	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

	<u>Share capital - common stock</u>	<u>Accumulated deficit</u>	<u>Total equity</u>
<u>2022</u>			
Balance at January 1, 2022	\$ 1,948,940	(\$ 116,826)	\$ 1,832,114
Net income	-	59,591	59,591
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	59,591	59,591
Balance at June 30, 2022	<u>\$ 1,948,940</u>	<u>(\$ 57,235)</u>	<u>\$ 1,891,705</u>
<u>2023</u>			
Balance at January 1, 2023	<u>\$ 1,948,940</u>	<u>(\$ 30,388)</u>	<u>\$ 1,918,552</u>
Net income	-	402	402
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	402	402
Balance at June 30, 2023	<u>\$ 1,948,940</u>	<u>(\$ 29,986)</u>	<u>\$ 1,918,954</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

	Notes	Six months ended June 30	
		2023	2022
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
(Loss) profit before tax		(\$ 715)	\$ 74,113
Adjustments			
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)			
Loss on disposals of investments	6(7)	2,139	2,729
Depreciation expense	6(5)(6)(17)	56,913	56,702
Expected credit loss (gain)	12(2)	(30)	6
(Gain) losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6(6)(16)	1,577	(18)
Interest income	6(15)	(437)	(27)
Interest expense	6(16)	67	91
Changes in operating assets and liabilities			
Changes in operating assets			
Notes receivable, net		20	-
Accounts receivable		87,706	(14,821)
Accounts receivable - related parties		7,968	(20,569)
Other accounts receivable		(2,477)	3,842
Other receivables due from related parties		160	(8)
Inventories		(87,501)	(41,291)
Prepayments		(2,941)	5,032
Other current assets		(134)	687
Changes in operating liabilities			
Notes payable		10	10
Accounts payable		(3,407)	(535)
Accounts payable - related parties		8,717	14,716
Other accounts payable		(6,511)	(2,888)
Other accounts payable - related parties		(20)	(1)
Other current liabilities		20	1,563
Net defined benefit liability, non-current		115	83
Cash inflow generated from operations		61,239	79,416
Interest acquired		437	27
Interest paid		(67)	(91)
Income tax paid		(42)	-
Net cash flows from operating activities		61,567	79,352
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	6(21)	(40,972)	(80,479)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		1,250	27
Decrease in refundable deposits		68	-
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(39,654)	(80,452)
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Decrease in short-term loans		-	(10,000)
Increase in short-term loans		-	10,000
Payment of lease liability	6(22)	(3,847)	(3,606)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(3,847)	(3,606)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		18,066	(4,706)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	6(1)	140,920	61,433
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	6(1)	\$ 158,986	\$ 56,727

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 AND 2022

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

(Unaudited)

1. HISTORY AND ORGANISATION

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD. (the “Company”) was incorporated as a company limited by shares under the provisions of the Company Act of the Republic of China (R.O.C.). The Company is primarily engaged in high-end fiberglass fabrics for copper clad laminates of various electronic applications. NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD. holds 47.65% equity interest in the Company through public tender offer on August 10, 2018, becoming the Company’s major shareholder since that date. NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD. holds more than half of the directors in the Company on June 21, 2019, becoming the Company’s parent company since that date.

2. THE DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUANCE OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR AUTHORISATION

These financial statements were authorised for issuance by the Board of Directors on August 9, 2023.

3. APPLICATION OF NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS

(1) Effect of the adoption of new issuances of or amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) that came into effect as endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission (“FSC”)

New standards, interpretations and amendments that came into effect as endorsed by the FSC effective from 2023 are as follows:

<u>New Standards, Interpretations and Amendments</u>	<u>Effective date by International Accounting Standards Board</u>
Amendments to IAS 1, ‘Disclosure of accounting policies’	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IAS 8, ‘Definition of accounting estimates’	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IAS 12, ‘Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction’	January 1, 2023

The above standards and interpretations have no significant impact to the Company’s financial condition and financial performance based on the Company’s assessment.

(2) Effect of new issuances of or amendments to IFRSs that came into effect as endorsed by the FSC but not yet adopted by the Company

None.

(3) IFRSs issued by IASB but not yet endorsed by the FSC

New standards, interpretations and amendments issued by IASB but not yet included in the IFRSs as endorsed by the FSC are as follows:

<u>New Standards, Interpretations and Amendments</u>	<u>Effective date by International Accounting Standards Board</u>
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28, ‘Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture’	To be determined by International Accounting Standards Board
Amendments to IFRS 16, ‘Lease liability in a sale and leaseback’	January 1, 2024
IFRS 17, ‘Insurance contracts’	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IFRS 17, ‘Insurance contracts’	January 1, 2023
Amendment to IFRS 17, ‘Initial application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 – comparative information’	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IAS 1, ‘Classification of liabilities as current or non-current’	January 1, 2024
Amendments to IAS 1, ‘Non-current liabilities with covenants’	January 1, 2024
Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7, ‘Supplier finance arrangements’	January 1, 2024
Amendments to IAS 12, ‘International tax reform - pillar two model rules’	May 23, 2023

The above standards and interpretations have no significant impact to the Company’s financial condition and financial performance based on the Company’s assessment.

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies adopted are consistent with Note 4 in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, except for the compliance statement, basis of preparation and additional policies as set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated.

(1) Compliance statement

A. The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the “Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers” and the International Accounting Standard 34, ‘Interim financial reporting’ that came into effect as endorsed by the FSC.

B. These financial statements are to be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

(2) Basis of preparation

A. Except for the following items, the financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention:

(a) Financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative instruments) at fair value through profit or loss.

(b) Defined benefit liabilities recognized based on the net amount of pension fund assets less present value of defined benefit obligation.

B. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards, IFRIC Interpretations, and SIC Interpretations that came into effect as endorsed by the FSC (collectively referred herein as the “IFRSs”) requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 5.

(3) Employee benefits

Pensions

Defined benefit plan

Pension cost for the interim period is calculated on a year-to-date basis by using the pension cost rate derived from the actuarial valuation at the end of the prior financial year, adjusted for significant market fluctuations since that time and for significant curtailments, settlements, or other significant one-off events. Also, the related information is disclosed accordingly.

(4) Income tax

A. The interim period income tax expense is recognized based on the estimated average annual effective income tax rate expected for the full financial year applied to the pretax income of the interim period, and the related information is disclosed accordingly.

B. If a change in tax rate is enacted or substantively enacted in an interim period, the Company recognises the effect of the change immediately in the interim period in which the change occurs. The effect of the change on items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity while the effect of the change on items recognized in profit or loss is recognized in profit or loss.

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND KEY SOURCES OF ASSUMPTION UNCERTAINTY

There have been no significant changes as of June 30, 2023. Refer to Note 5 in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

6. DETAILS OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTS

(1) Cash and cash equivalents

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
Cash on hand and revolving funds	\$ 54	\$ 54	\$ 54
Checking accounts and demand deposits	158,932	140,866	56,673
	<u>\$ 158,986</u>	<u>\$ 140,920</u>	<u>\$ 56,727</u>

A. The Company transacts with a variety of financial institutions all with high credit quality to disperse credit risk, so it expects that the probability of counterparty default is remote.

B. The Company has no cash and cash equivalents pledged to others.

(2) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
Current items:			
Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss			
Valuation adjustment	\$ -	\$ 1,233	\$ -

A. The Company entered into contracts relating to derivative financial assets which were not accounted for under hedge accounting. The information is listed below:

As of June 30, 2023: None.

	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	
<u>Derivative financial instruments</u>	<u>Contract amount (Notional principal in thousands)</u>	<u>Contract period</u>
Current item:		
Forward foreign exchange contracts	USD 4,136	2022.10~2023.03

As of June 30, 2022: None.

B. Information relating to credit risk of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss is provided in Note 12(2).

C. The Company entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to buy USD to hedge exchange rate risk of operating activities proceeds. However, these forward foreign exchange contracts are not accounted for under hedge accounting.

(3) Accounts receivable

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
Accounts receivable	\$ 201,155	\$ 288,861	\$ 314,524
Less: Allowance for uncollectible accounts	(59)	(86)	(91)
	<u>201,096</u>	<u>288,775</u>	<u>314,433</u>
Accounts receivable - related parties	71,523	79,491	114,244
Less: Allowance for uncollectible accounts	(21)	(24)	(33)
	<u>71,502</u>	<u>79,467</u>	<u>114,211</u>
	<u>\$ 272,598</u>	<u>\$ 368,242</u>	<u>\$ 428,644</u>

A. The ageing analysis of accounts receivable that were past due but not impaired is as follows:

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022	June 30, 2022
Up to 30 days	\$ 81,398	\$ 125,441	\$ 114,737
31 to 90 days	140,881	176,381	249,224
91 to 180 days	50,399	66,530	64,807
	<u>\$ 272,678</u>	<u>\$ 368,352</u>	<u>\$ 428,768</u>

The above ageing analysis was based on invoice date.

B. The Company does not hold any collateral for its accounts receivable as security.

C. As of June 30, 2023, December 31, 2022, June 30, 2022, and January 1, 2022, without taking into account any collateral held or other credit enhancements, the maximum exposure to credit risk in respect of the amount that best represents the Company's accounts receivable were \$272,598, \$368,242, \$428,644 and \$393,260, respectively.

D. Information relating to credit risk of accounts receivable and notes receivable is provided in Note 12(2).

(4) Inventories

	June 30, 2023		
	Cost	Allowance for valuation loss	Book value
Raw materials	\$ 110,058	(\$ 1,202)	\$ 108,856
Supplies	2,429	(4)	2,425
Work in progress	84,068	(660)	83,408
Finished goods	298,086	(8,620)	289,466
	<u>\$ 494,641</u>	<u>(\$ 10,486)</u>	<u>\$ 484,155</u>
	December 31, 2022		
	Cost	Allowance for valuation loss	Book value
Raw materials	\$ 92,231	(\$ 928)	\$ 91,303
Supplies	3,395	(2)	3,393
Work in progress	66,881	(134)	66,747
Finished goods	242,480	(7,269)	235,211
	<u>\$ 404,987</u>	<u>(\$ 8,333)</u>	<u>\$ 396,654</u>

	June 30, 2022		
	Cost	Allowance for valuation loss	Book value
Raw materials	\$ 98,862	(\$ 20)	\$ 98,842
Supplies	2,425	-	2,425
Work in progress	67,953	(136)	67,817
Finished goods	218,281	(8,205)	210,076
	<u>\$ 387,521</u>	<u>(\$ 8,361)</u>	<u>\$ 379,160</u>

The cost of inventories recognized as expense for the period:

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Cost of goods sold	\$ 229,014	\$ 315,707
Loss (gain on reversal) of decline in market value	1,194	(2,526)
Revenue from sales of scraps	(533)	(396)
	<u>\$ 229,675</u>	<u>\$ 312,785</u>
	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Cost of goods sold	\$ 481,406	\$ 606,971
Loss (gain on reversal) of decline in market value	2,153	(5,089)
Revenue from sales of scraps	(1,095)	(962)
	<u>\$ 482,464</u>	<u>\$ 600,920</u>

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2022, the Company reversed a previous inventory write-down which was accounted for as reduction of cost of goods sold as certain inventories which were previously provided with allowance were subsequently sold.

(5) Property, plant and equipment

2023

	Land	Buildings and structures	Machinery	Others	Construction in progress and equipment to be inspected	Total
<u>At January 1</u>						
Cost	\$ 363,594	\$ 554,646	\$ 2,175,980	\$ 268,709	\$ 132,042	\$ 3,494,971
Accumulated depreciation	-	(364,598)	(1,684,194)	(223,591)	-	(2,272,383)
	<u>\$ 363,594</u>	<u>\$ 190,048</u>	<u>\$ 491,786</u>	<u>\$ 45,118</u>	<u>\$ 132,042</u>	<u>\$ 1,222,588</u>
<u>Cost:</u>						
Opening net book amount						
as at January 1	\$ 363,594	\$ 554,646	\$ 2,175,980	\$ 268,709	\$ 132,042	\$ 3,494,971
Additions	-	2,166	7,901	2,896	24,787	37,750
Disposals	-	-	(10,175)	(160)	-	(10,335)
Transfers	-	3,687	493	169	(4,349)	-
Closing net book amount						
as at June 30	<u>\$ 363,594</u>	<u>\$ 560,499</u>	<u>\$ 2,174,199</u>	<u>\$ 271,614</u>	<u>\$ 152,480</u>	<u>\$ 3,522,386</u>
<u>Accumulated depreciation:</u>						
Opening net book amount						
as at January 1	\$ -	(\$ 364,598)	(\$ 1,684,194)	(\$ 223,591)	\$ -	(\$ 2,272,383)
Depreciation charge	-	(8,113)	(39,249)	(5,694)	-	(53,056)
Disposals	-	-	7,348	160	-	7,508
Closing net book amount						
as at June 30	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>(\$ 372,711)</u>	<u>(\$ 1,716,095)</u>	<u>(\$ 229,125)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>(\$ 2,317,931)</u>
<u>At June 30</u>						
Cost	\$ 363,594	\$ 560,499	\$ 2,174,199	\$ 271,614	\$ 152,480	\$ 3,522,386
Accumulated depreciation	-	(372,711)	(1,716,095)	(229,125)	-	(2,317,931)
	<u>\$ 363,594</u>	<u>\$ 187,788</u>	<u>\$ 458,104</u>	<u>\$ 42,489</u>	<u>\$ 152,480</u>	<u>\$ 1,204,455</u>

2022

	Land	Buildings and structures	Machinery	Others	Construction in progress and equipment to be inspected	Total
<u>At January 1</u>						
Cost	\$ 363,594	\$ 549,627	\$ 2,015,414	\$ 268,505	\$ 218,072	\$ 3,415,212
Accumulated depreciation	-	(345,601)	(1,611,620)	(222,045)	-	(2,179,266)
	<u>\$ 363,594</u>	<u>\$ 204,026</u>	<u>\$ 403,794</u>	<u>\$ 46,460</u>	<u>\$ 218,072</u>	<u>\$ 1,235,946</u>
<u>Cost:</u>						
Opening net book amount as at January 1	\$ 363,594	\$ 549,627	\$ 2,015,414	\$ 268,505	\$ 218,072	\$ 3,415,212
Additions	-	4,863	42,751	7,802	11,782	67,198
Disposals	-	(86)	(4,387)	(2,496)	-	(6,969)
Transfers	-	-	114,965	235	(115,200)	-
Closing net book amount as at June 30	<u>\$ 363,594</u>	<u>\$ 554,404</u>	<u>\$ 2,168,743</u>	<u>\$ 274,046</u>	<u>\$ 114,654</u>	<u>\$ 3,475,441</u>
<u>Accumulated depreciation:</u>						
Opening net book amount as at January 1	\$ -	(\$ 345,601)	(\$ 1,611,620)	(\$ 222,045)	\$ -	(\$ 2,179,266)
Depreciation charge	-	(9,853)	(37,414)	(5,793)	-	(53,060)
Disposals	-	86	4,378	2,496	-	6,960
Closing net book amount as at June 30	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>(\$ 355,368)</u>	<u>(\$ 1,644,656)</u>	<u>(\$ 225,342)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>(\$ 2,225,366)</u>
<u>At June 30</u>						
Cost	\$ 363,594	\$ 554,404	\$ 2,168,743	\$ 274,046	\$ 114,654	\$ 3,475,441
Accumulated depreciation	-	(355,368)	(1,644,656)	(225,342)	-	(2,225,366)
	<u>\$ 363,594</u>	<u>\$ 199,036</u>	<u>\$ 524,087</u>	<u>\$ 48,704</u>	<u>\$ 114,654</u>	<u>\$ 1,250,075</u>

- A. For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, there were no borrowing costs capitalised as part of property, plant and equipment.
- B. Information on the property, plant and equipment that were pledged to others as collateral is provided in Note 8.
- C. The Company acquired and owned a parcel of land, No. 0487-000 Ruiyuan Section, Yang-Mei District for the year ended December 31, 2017. The land is 2,782.35 square meters, which was for farming and grazing held by another person. The Company has acquired the landowners' mortgage registration to guarantee the rights of the uncompleted transfer of the land.

(6) Leasing arrangements — lessee

- A. The Company leases various assets including buildings, other equipment, transportation equipment, and multifunction printers. Rental contracts are typically made for periods of 1 to 3 years. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.
- B. Short-term leases with a lease term of 12 months or less comprise parts of transportation equipment. Low-value assets comprise other equipment and multifunction printers.

C. The carrying amount of right-of-use assets and the depreciation charge are as follows:

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
	<u>Carrying amount</u>	<u>Carrying amount</u>	<u>Carrying amount</u>
Buildings	\$ 11,180	\$ 13,180	\$ 16,580
Transportation equipment	80	324	568
	<u>\$ 11,260</u>	<u>\$ 13,504</u>	<u>\$ 17,148</u>

	<u>Three months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	<u>Depreciation charge</u>	<u>Depreciation charge</u>
Buildings	\$ 1,835	\$ 1,700
Transportation equipment	122	121
	<u>\$ 1,957</u>	<u>\$ 1,821</u>

	<u>Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	<u>Depreciation charge</u>	<u>Depreciation charge</u>
Buildings	\$ 3,614	\$ 3,400
Transportation equipment	243	242
	<u>\$ 3,857</u>	<u>\$ 3,642</u>

D. For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the additions to right-of-use assets were \$0, \$0, \$1,613 and \$16,190, respectively.

E. The information on profit and loss accounts relating to lease contracts is as follows:

	<u>Three months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<u>Items affecting profit or loss</u>		
Interest expense on lease liabilities	\$ 33	\$ 42
Expense on short-term lease contracts	687	844
	<u>Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<u>Items affecting profit or loss</u>		
Interest expense on lease liabilities	\$ 67	\$ 87
Expense on short-term lease contracts	1,375	1,661

F. For the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company's total cash outflow for leases were \$5,289 and \$5,354, respectively.

(7) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Items	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022	June 30, 2022
Current items:			
Financial liability mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss			
Valuation adjustment	\$ 906	\$ -	\$ 1,483

A. Amounts recognized in profit or loss and other comprehensive income in relation to financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Financial liability mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss		
Derivative instruments	(\$ 676)	\$ 2,364
	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Financial liability mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss		
Derivative instruments	(\$ 2,139)	(\$ 2,729)

B. Explanations of the transactions and contract information in respect of derivative financial liabilities that the Company does not adopt hedge accounting are as follows:

	June 30, 2023	
	Contract amount (Notional principal in thousands)	Contract period
Derivative financial liabilities		
Current items:		
Forward foreign exchange contracts	USD 1,928	2023.04~2023.08
	June 30, 2022	
	Contract amount (Notional principal in thousands)	Contract period
Derivative financial liabilities		
Current items:		
Forward foreign exchange contracts	USD 5,922	2022.04~2022.09

As of December 31, 2022: None.

C. The Company entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to buy USD to hedge exchange rate risk of operating activities proceeds. However, these forward foreign exchange contracts are not accounted for under hedge accounting.

(8) Other payables (including related parties)

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
Accrued salaries and bonuses	\$ 29,612	\$ 35,265	\$ 31,573
Payables for equipment	6,039	9,261	9,473
Estimated utility	9,820	7,738	9,885
Others	<u>27,009</u>	<u>29,969</u>	<u>33,853</u>
	<u>\$ 72,480</u>	<u>\$ 82,233</u>	<u>\$ 84,784</u>

(9) Pensions

A. (a) The Company has a defined benefit pension plan in accordance with the Labor Standards Act, covering all regular employees' service years prior to the enforcement of the Labor Pension Act on July 1, 2005 and service years thereafter of employees who chose to continue to be subject to the pension mechanism under the Act. Under the defined benefit pension plan, two units are accrued for each year of service for the first 15 years and one unit for each additional year thereafter, subject to a maximum of 45 units. Pension benefits are based on the number of units accrued and the average monthly salaries and wages of the last 6 months prior to retirement. The Company contributes monthly an amount equal to 2% of the employees' monthly salaries and wages to the retirement fund deposited with Bank of Taiwan, the trustee, under the name of the independent retirement fund committee. Also, the Company would assess the balance in the aforementioned labor pension reserve account by December 31, every year. If the account balance is insufficient to pay the pension calculated by the aforementioned method to the employees expected to qualify for retirement in the following year, the Company will make contributions for the deficit by next March.

(b) For the aforementioned pension plan, the Company recognized pension costs of \$159, \$148, \$318 and \$297 for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

(c) Expected contributions to the defined benefit pension plans of the Company for the year ending December 31, 2023 amount to \$534.

B. (a) Effective July 1, 2005, the Company has established a defined contribution pension plan (the "New Plan") under the Labor Pension Act (the "Act"), covering all regular employees with R.O.C. nationality. Under the New Plan, the Company contributes monthly an amount based on 6% of the employees' monthly salaries and wages to the employees' individual pension accounts at the Bureau of Labor Insurance. The benefits accrued are paid monthly or in lump sum upon termination of employment.

(b) The pension costs under the defined contribution pension plans of the Company for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 were \$1,536, \$1,627, \$3,084 and \$3,246, respectively.

(10) Share capital

- A. As of June 30, 2023, the Company's authorised capital was \$2,500,000, consisting of 250,000 thousand shares of ordinary stock, and the paid-in capital was \$1,948,940 with a par value of \$10 (in dollars) per share. All proceeds from shares issued have been collected. There are 29,000 thousand shares which were raised through private placement that are yet to be publicly issued.
- B. To increase the Company's working capital, the stockholders at their annual stockholders' meeting on June 13, 2007 adopted a resolution to raise additional cash through private placement with the effective date set on June 9, 2008. The shares to be issued through the private placement are 29,000 thousand shares at the price of \$7.55 (in dollars) per share. The amount of capital raised through the private placement was \$218,950 which had been registered.
- C. Pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Act, the ordinary shares raised through the private placement are subject to certain transfer restrictions and cannot be listed on the stock exchange until three years after they have been issued and have been offered publicly. Other than these restrictions, the rights and obligations of the ordinary shares raised through the private placement are the same as other issued ordinary shares.
- D. Movements in the number of the Company's ordinary shares outstanding are as follows:

	(Expressed in shares)	
	2023	2022
At January 1 (At June 30)	<u>194,893,964</u>	<u>194,893,964</u>

(11) Retained earnings

- A. Under the Company's Articles of Incorporation, the current year's earnings, if any, shall first be used to pay all taxes and offset prior years' operating losses and then 10% of the remaining amount shall be set aside as legal reserve. However, when the legal reserve amounts to the paid-in capital, this provision shall not apply. The remainder, if any, to be retained or to be appropriated shall be resolved by the stockholders at the stockholders' meeting. In the Articles of Incorporation, the distributable dividends and bonuses in whole or in part may be paid in cash after a resolution has been adopted by a majority vote at a meeting of the board of directors attended by two-thirds of the total number of directors; and in addition thereto, a report of such distribution shall be submitted to the shareholders during their meeting.
- The Company is in the growth stage. Taking into account the future capital needs and fulfilling the shareholders' need for cash inflow, cash dividends shall account for at least 20% of the total cash and stock dividends distributed. The percentage can only be increased when the Company has sufficient cash to meet the liquidity requirements.
- B. Except for covering accumulated deficit or issuing new stocks or cash to shareholders in proportion to their share ownership, the legal reserve shall not be used for any other purpose. The use of legal reserve for the issuance of stocks or cash to shareholders in proportion to their share ownership is permitted, provided that the distribution of the reserve is limited to the portion in excess of 25% of the Company's paid-in capital.

- C. In accordance with the regulations, the Company shall set aside special reserve from the debit balance on other equity items at the balance sheet date before distributing earnings. When debit balance on other equity items is reversed subsequently, the reversed amount could be included in the distributable earnings.
- D. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company did not distribute retained earnings due to the accumulated deficit. On February 23, 2023, the Board of Directors proposed to offset the accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2022, and has been resolved at the shareholders' meeting on June 16, 2023. The accumulated deficit of 2021 which was resolved at the shareholders' meeting on June 17, 2022.

(12) Operating revenue

	<u>Three months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Revenue from contracts with customers	<u>\$ 248,339</u>	<u>\$ 370,695</u>
	<u>Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Revenue from contracts with customers	<u>\$ 528,624</u>	<u>\$ 708,763</u>

A. Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

The Company derives revenue from the transfer of goods at a point in time in the following major geographical regions:

<u>Three months ended June 30, 2023</u>	<u>Taiwan</u>	<u>China</u>	<u>Japan</u>	<u>America</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenue from external customer contracts	<u>\$ 44,805</u>	<u>\$ 67,023</u>	<u>\$ 65,706</u>	<u>\$ 51,027</u>	<u>\$ 19,778</u>	<u>\$ 248,339</u>
Timing of revenue recognition						
At a point in time	<u>\$ 44,805</u>	<u>\$ 67,023</u>	<u>\$ 65,706</u>	<u>\$ 51,027</u>	<u>\$ 19,778</u>	<u>\$ 248,339</u>
<u>Three months ended June 30, 2022</u>	<u>Taiwan</u>	<u>China</u>	<u>Japan</u>	<u>America</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenue from external customer contracts	<u>\$ 61,241</u>	<u>\$ 117,258</u>	<u>\$ 98,822</u>	<u>\$ 56,845</u>	<u>\$ 36,529</u>	<u>\$ 370,695</u>
Timing of revenue recognition						
At a point in time	<u>\$ 61,241</u>	<u>\$ 117,258</u>	<u>\$ 98,822</u>	<u>\$ 56,845</u>	<u>\$ 36,529</u>	<u>\$ 370,695</u>
<u>Six months ended June 30, 2023</u>	<u>Taiwan</u>	<u>China</u>	<u>Japan</u>	<u>America</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenue from external customer contracts	<u>\$ 91,389</u>	<u>\$ 145,717</u>	<u>\$ 135,733</u>	<u>\$ 111,376</u>	<u>\$ 44,409</u>	<u>\$ 528,624</u>
Timing of revenue recognition						
At a point in time	<u>\$ 91,389</u>	<u>\$ 145,717</u>	<u>\$ 135,733</u>	<u>\$ 111,376</u>	<u>\$ 44,409</u>	<u>\$ 528,624</u>
<u>Six months ended June 30, 2022</u>	<u>Taiwan</u>	<u>China</u>	<u>Japan</u>	<u>America</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenue from external customer contracts	<u>\$ 119,093</u>	<u>\$ 251,337</u>	<u>\$ 160,395</u>	<u>\$ 112,608</u>	<u>\$ 65,330</u>	<u>\$ 708,763</u>
Timing of revenue recognition						
At a point in time	<u>\$ 119,093</u>	<u>\$ 251,337</u>	<u>\$ 160,395</u>	<u>\$ 112,608</u>	<u>\$ 65,330</u>	<u>\$ 708,763</u>

B. Contract assets and liabilities

(a) The Company has recognized the following revenue-related contract assets and liabilities:

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>
Contract liabilities (shown as other current liabilities)	\$ 25	\$ 17
	<u>June 30, 2022</u>	<u>January 1, 2022</u>
Contract liabilities (shown as other current liabilities)	\$ 1,571	\$ 25

(b) Revenue recognized that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period

	<u>Three months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Revenue recognized that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period	\$ -	\$ 8
	<u>Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Revenue recognized that was included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the period	\$ -	\$ 8

(13) Interest income

	<u>Three months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Interest income:		
Interest income from bank deposits	\$ 433	\$ 25
Other interest income	1	-
	<u>\$ 434</u>	<u>\$ 25</u>
	<u>Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Interest income:		
Interest income from bank deposits	\$ 435	\$ 26
Other interest income	2	1
	<u>\$ 437</u>	<u>\$ 27</u>

(14) Other income

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Others	\$ 1,215	\$ 2,338

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Others	\$ 2,583	\$ 3,924

(15) Other gains and losses

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
(Losses) gains on disposals of property, plant and equipment	(\$ 1,577)	\$ 18
Foreign exchange gains	6,294	20,973
Losses on financial assets (liabilities) at fair value through profit or loss	(2,541)	(7,294)
Compensation losses	(214)	(564)
	<u>\$ 1,962</u>	<u>\$ 13,133</u>

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
(Losses) gains on disposals of property, plant and equipment	(\$ 1,577)	\$ 18
Foreign exchange gains	2,120	33,893
Losses on financial assets (liabilities) at fair value through profit or loss	(2,570)	(13,102)
Compensation losses	(214)	(604)
	<u>(\$ 2,241)</u>	<u>\$ 20,205</u>

(16) Finance costs

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Interest expense	\$ 33	\$ 46

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Interest expense	\$ 67	\$ 91

(17) Expenses by nature

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Employee benefit expense	\$ 54,714	\$ 61,226
Depreciation	28,331	29,052
	<u>\$ 83,045</u>	<u>\$ 90,278</u>

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Employee benefit expense	\$ 111,441	\$ 122,120
Depreciation	56,913	56,702
	<u>\$ 168,354</u>	<u>\$ 178,822</u>

(18) Employee benefit expense

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Wages and salaries	\$ 45,573	\$ 51,564
Labour and health insurance fees	4,609	4,619
Pension costs	1,695	1,775
Other personnel expenses	2,837	3,268
	<u>\$ 54,714</u>	<u>\$ 61,226</u>

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Wages and salaries	\$ 93,331	\$ 103,184
Labour and health insurance fees	9,197	9,357
Pension costs	3,402	3,543
Other personnel expenses	5,511	6,036
	<u>\$ 111,441</u>	<u>\$ 122,120</u>

A. In accordance with the Articles of Incorporation of the Company, a ratio of distributable profit of the current year shall be distributed as employees' compensation and directors' and supervisors' remuneration. The ratio shall not be lower than 5% for employees' compensation and shall not be higher than 3% for directors' and supervisors' remuneration.

The abovementioned distributable profit is pre-tax profit before deducting employees' compensation and directors' and supervisors' remuneration.

B. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Company had an accumulated deficit hence no employees' compensation and directors' and supervisors' remuneration were accrued for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Information about employees' compensation and directors' and supervisors' remuneration of the Company as resolved by the Board of Directors will be posted in the "Market Observation Post System" at the website of the Taiwan Stock Exchange.

(19) Income tax

A. Income tax expense

(a) Components of income tax (benefit) expense:

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Current tax:		
Current tax on profits for the period	\$ -	\$ 1,001
Total current tax	-	1,001
Deferred tax:		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	1,019	504
Impact of change in taxable loss	(1,494)	7,473
Total deferred tax	(475)	7,977
Income tax (benefit) expense	(\$ 475)	\$ 8,978
	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Current tax:		
Current tax on profits for the period	\$ -	\$ 2,375
Total current tax	-	2,375
Deferred tax:		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(887)	705
Impact of change in taxable loss	(230)	11,442
Total deferred tax	(1,117)	12,147
Income tax (benefit) expense	(\$ 1,117)	\$ 14,522

B. The Company's income tax returns through 2021 have been assessed and approved by the Tax Authority.

(20) Earnings (loss) per share

	Three months ended June 30, 2023		
	<u>Amount after tax</u>	<u>Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (shares in thousands)</u>	<u>Loss per share (in dollars)</u>
<u>Basic and diluted earnings per share</u>			
Loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent	(\$ 1,896)	194,894	(\$ 0.01)

Three months ended June 30, 2022			
	<u>Amount after tax</u>	<u>Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (shares in thousands)</u>	<u>Earnings per share (in dollars)</u>
<u>Basic and diluted earnings per share</u>			
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent	\$ 35,913	194,894	\$ 0.18

Six months ended June 30, 2023			
	<u>Amount after tax</u>	<u>Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (shares in thousands)</u>	<u>Earnings per share (in dollars)</u>
<u>Basic and diluted earnings per share</u>			
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent	\$ 402	194,894	\$ 0.00

Six months ended June 30, 2022			
	<u>Amount after tax</u>	<u>Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (shares in thousands)</u>	<u>Earnings per share (in dollars)</u>
<u>Basic and diluted earnings per share</u>			
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the parent	\$ 59,591	194,894	\$ 0.30

(21) Supplemental cash flow information

Investing activities with partial cash payments

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	\$ 37,750	\$ 67,198
Add: Opening balance of payable on equipment	9,261	22,754
Less: Ending balance of payable on equipment	(6,039)	(9,473)
Cash paid during the period	<u>\$ 40,972</u>	<u>\$ 80,479</u>

(22) Changes in liabilities from financing activities

	<u>Lease liabilities</u>
At January 1, 2023	\$ 13,568
Payment of lease liabilities	(3,847)
Increase in lease liabilities	1,613
Interest payment of lease liabilities	(67)
Interest expense amortisation of lease liabilities	67
At June 30, 2023	<u>\$ 11,334</u>

	<u>Short-term borrowings</u>	<u>Lease liabilities</u>
At January 1, 2022	\$ -	\$ 4,609
Increase in cash flow from financing activities - Short-term borrowings	10,000	-
Decrease in cash flow from financing activities - Short-term borrowings	(10,000)	-
Payment of lease liabilities	-	(3,606)
Increase in lease liabilities	-	16,190
Interest payment of lease liabilities	-	(87)
Interest expense amortisation of lease liabilities	-	87
At June 30, 2022	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 17,193</u>

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(1) Names of related parties and relationship

<u>Names of related parties</u>	<u>Relationship with the Company</u>
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	Parent company (Note 1)
NITTOBO MACAU GLASS WEAVING CO., LTD.	Fellow subsidiary (Note 2)
NITTOBO TECHNO CO., LTD.	Fellow subsidiary (Note 2)
SOYO CO., LTD.	Fellow subsidiary (Note 2)
NITTOBO ASIA GLASS FIBER CO., LTD.	Fellow subsidiary (Note 2)
NITTOBO TAIWAN CO., LTD.	Fellow subsidiary (Note 2)

Note 1: Held more than half of the seats in the Company's Board of Directors.

Note 2: The Company is a subsidiary of NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.

(2) Significant related party transactions

A. Operating revenue

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Sales of services:		
Parent company:		
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 64,487	\$ 97,620
Fellow subsidiary:		
NITTOBO MACAU GLASS WEAVING CO., LTD.	-	1,689
Others	13,309	16,176
	<u>\$ 77,796</u>	<u>\$ 115,485</u>
	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Sales of services:		
Parent company:		
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 134,514	\$ 157,313
Fellow subsidiary:		
NITTOBO MACAU GLASS WEAVING CO., LTD.	-	27,454
Others	28,049	36,693
	<u>\$ 162,563</u>	<u>\$ 221,460</u>

Goods are sold based on the price lists in force and terms that would be available to third parties. The above sales are made at terms with a collection period of 90 days, whereas the receivables from third parties were at terms with a collection period between 30~120 days and others were payment in advance.

B. Purchases:

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Purchases of goods:		
Parent company:		
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 14,940	\$ 6,074
Fellow subsidiary:		
NITTOBO ASIA GLASS FIBER CO., LTD.	118,346	169,431
Others	3,376	5,823
	<u>\$ 136,662</u>	<u>\$ 181,328</u>

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Purchases of goods:		
Parent company:		
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 23,663	\$ 7,947
Fellow subsidiary:		
NITTOBO ASIA GLASS FIBER CO., LTD.	264,463	328,822
Others	8,972	14,181
	<u>\$ 297,098</u>	<u>\$ 350,950</u>

Goods purchased from related parties are not available from third parties, so the purchase prices are not comparable. The purchases were made at normal commercial terms and conditions. The payables to related parties arise mainly from purchase transactions, and payments were due in 90 days, whereas the payments for third parties were due in 60~120 days.

C. Receivables from related parties

	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022	June 30, 2022
Accounts receivable:			
Parent company:			
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 57,564	\$ 54,066	\$ 91,421
Fellow subsidiary:			
NITTOBO MACAU GLASS WEAVING CO., LTD.	-	-	5,851
NITTOBO TAIWAN CO., LTD.	12,689	25,401	15,777
Others	1,249	-	1,162
	<u>71,502</u>	<u>79,467</u>	<u>114,211</u>
Other receivables:			
Parent company:			
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	614	774	743
Fellow subsidiary:			
Others	17	17	17
	<u>631</u>	<u>791</u>	<u>760</u>
	<u>\$ 72,133</u>	<u>\$ 80,258</u>	<u>\$ 114,971</u>

D. Payables to related parties

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
Accounts payable:			
Parent company:			
NITTOBO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 14,981	\$ -	\$ 6,077
Fellow subsidiary:			
NITTOBO ASIA GLASS FIBER CO., LTD.	133,155	140,643	187,825
Others	3,239	2,015	5,302
	<u>151,375</u>	<u>142,658</u>	<u>199,204</u>
Other payables			
Parent company:			
NITTOBO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	5	25	19
	<u>5</u>	<u>25</u>	<u>19</u>
	<u>\$ 151,380</u>	<u>\$ 142,683</u>	<u>\$ 199,223</u>

E. Property transactions

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment:

	<u>Three months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Fellow subsidiary:		
NITTOBO TECHNO CO., LTD.	\$ -	\$ 20,589
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 20,589</u>
	<u>Six months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Fellow subsidiary:		
NITTOBO TECHNO CO., LTD.	\$ -	\$ 21,309
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 21,309</u>

F. Other revenues

	<u>Three months ended June 30,</u>	
	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Parent company:		
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 849	\$ 1,107
Fellow subsidiary:		
NITTOBO TAIWAN CO., LTD.	48	48
	<u>\$ 897</u>	<u>\$ 1,155</u>

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Parent company:		
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 1,890	\$ 2,188
Fellow subsidiary:		
NITTOBO TAIWAN CO., LTD.	96	96
	<u>\$ 1,986</u>	<u>\$ 2,284</u>

G. Other expenses

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Parent company:		
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 778	\$ 599

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Parent company:		
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	\$ 1,086	\$ 1,282

(3) Key management compensation

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Short-term employee benefits	\$ 2,440	\$ 2,278
Post-employment benefits	74	74
	<u>\$ 2,514</u>	<u>\$ 2,352</u>

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2023	2022
Short-term employee benefits	\$ 4,855	\$ 4,781
Post-employment benefits	148	147
	<u>\$ 5,003</u>	<u>\$ 4,928</u>

8. PLEDGED ASSETS

The Company's assets pledged as collateral are as follows:

Pledged asset	Book value			Purpose
	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022	June 30, 2022	
Land	\$ 351,099	\$ 351,099	\$ 351,099	Loan facilities
Buildings and structures	120,834	123,296	125,757	Loan facilities
	<u>\$ 471,933</u>	<u>\$ 474,395</u>	<u>\$ 476,856</u>	

9. SIGNIFICANT CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND UNRECOGNIZED CONTRACT COMMITMENTS

(1) Contingencies

None.

(2) Commitments

Capital expenditures contracted for at the balance sheet date but not yet incurred are as follows:

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
Property, plant and equipment	\$ 40,846	\$ 50,372	\$ 47,417

10. SIGNIFICANT DISASTER LOSS

None.

11. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

None.

12. OTHERS

(1) Capital management

There have been no significant changes as of June 30, 2023. Refer to Note 12 in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

(2) Financial instruments

A. Financial instruments by category

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
<u>Financial assets</u>			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			
Financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss	\$ -	\$ 1,233	\$ -
Financial assets at amortised cost			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 158,986	\$ 140,920	\$ 56,727
Accounts receivable, net	201,096	288,775	314,433
Accounts receivable - related parties	71,502	79,467	114,211
Other receivables	8,448	5,971	8,373
Other receivables - related parties	631	791	760
Guarantee deposits paid	1,865	1,932	23,349
	<u>\$ 442,528</u>	<u>\$ 517,856</u>	<u>\$ 517,853</u>
	<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>June 30, 2022</u>
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss			
Financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss	\$ 906	\$ -	\$ 1,483
Financial liabilities at amortised cost			
Notes payable	\$ 10	\$ -	\$ 25
Accounts payable	14,975	18,382	20,461
Accounts payable - related parties	151,375	142,658	199,204
Other accounts payable	72,475	82,208	84,765
Other accounts payable - related parties	5	25	19
Guarantee deposits received	34	34	34
	<u>\$ 238,874</u>	<u>\$ 243,307</u>	<u>\$ 304,508</u>
Lease liability	<u>\$ 11,334</u>	<u>\$ 13,568</u>	<u>\$ 17,193</u>

B. Financial risk management policies

There have been no significant changes as of June 30, 2023. Refer to Note 12 in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

C. Significant financial risks and degrees of financial risks

Except as stated below, there have been no significant changes as of June 30, 2023. Refer to Note 12 in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

(a) Market risk

Foreign exchange risk

- i. The Company's businesses involve some non-functional currency operations (the Company's functional currency: NTD). The information on assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies whose values would be materially affected by the exchange rate fluctuations is as follows:

	<u>June 30, 2023</u>		
	<u>Foreign currency amount (In thousands)</u>	<u>Exchange rate</u>	<u>Book value (NTD)</u>
(Foreign currency: functional currency)			
<u>Financial assets</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	\$ 8,268	31.14	\$ 257,451
JPY:NTD	16,514	0.22	3,550
<u>Non-monetary items: None.</u>			
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	\$ 619	31.14	\$ 19,278
EUR:NTD	3	33.81	89
JPY:NTD	10	0.22	153
<u>Non-monetary items: None.</u>			
	<u>December 31, 2022</u>		
	<u>Foreign currency amount (In thousands)</u>	<u>Exchange rate</u>	<u>Book value (NTD)</u>
(Foreign currency: functional currency)			
<u>Financial assets</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	\$ 11,046	30.71	\$ 339,235
JPY:NTD	392	0.23	91
<u>Non-monetary items: None.</u>			
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	\$ 149	30.71	\$ 4,585
EUR:NTD	3	32.72	86
JPY:NTD	58	0.23	13
<u>Non-monetary items: None.</u>			

June 30, 2022			
	Foreign currency amount (In thousands)	Exchange rate	Book value (NTD)
(Foreign currency: functional currency)			
<u>Financial assets</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	\$ 13,684	29.72	\$ 406,685
JPY:NTD	934	0.22	204
<u>Non-monetary items:</u> None.			
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	\$ 413	29.72	\$ 12,273
EUR:NTD	15	31.05	459
JPY:NTD	1,443	0.22	315
<u>Non-monetary items:</u> None.			

- ii. The total exchange gain (loss), including realized and unrealized arising from significant foreign exchange variation on the monetary items held by the Company for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, amounted to \$6,294, \$20,973, \$2,120 and \$33,893, respectively.
- iii. Analysis of foreign currency market risk arising from significant foreign exchange variation:

Six months ended June 30, 2023			
Sensitivity analysis			
	Degree of variation	Effect on profit or loss	Effect on other comprehensive income
(Foreign currency: functional currency)			
<u>Financial assets</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	3%	\$ 7,724	\$ -
JPY:NTD	1%	36	-
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	3%	\$ 578	\$ -
EUR:NTD	1%	1	-
JPY:NTD	1%	2	-

Six months ended June 30, 2022			
Sensitivity analysis			
	Degree of variation	Effect on profit or loss	Effect on other comprehensive income
(Foreign currency: functional currency)			
<u>Financial assets</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	1%	\$ 4,067	\$ -
JPY:NTD	1%	2	-
<u>Financial liabilities</u>			
<u>Monetary items</u>			
USD:NTD	1%	\$ 123	\$ -
EUR:NTD	1%	5	-
JPY:NTD	1%	3	-

Price risk

The company has no significant price risk.

(b) Credit risk

- i. Credit risk refers to the risk of financial loss to the Company arising from default by the clients or counterparties of financial instruments on the contract obligations. The main factor is that counterparties could not repay in full the accounts receivable based on the agreed terms, and the contract cash flows of financial instruments stated at amortised cost and bank deposits.
- ii. The Company manages its credit risk taking into consideration the entire Company's concern. For banks and financial institutions, only independently rated parties with a minimum rating of 'A' are accepted. In accordance with the Company's credit policy, the Company is responsible for managing and analysing the credit risk for each of their new clients before standard payment and delivery terms and conditions are offered. Internal risk control assesses the credit quality of the customers, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors. Individual risk limits are set based on internal or external ratings in accordance with limits set by the Company, and approved by the Board of Directors. The utilization of credit limits is regularly monitored.
- iii. The Company adopts the assumption under IFRS 9, that is, the default occurs when the contract payments are past due over 90 days.
- iv. The Company adopts the following assumptions under IFRS 9 to assess whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on that instrument since initial recognition:
 - (i) If the contract payments were past due over 30 days based on the terms, there has been a significant increase in credit risk on that instrument since initial recognition.

- (ii) If any external credit rating agency rates these bonds as investment grade, the credit risk of these financial assets is low.
- v. The following indicators are used to determine whether the credit impairment of debt instruments has occurred:
- (i) It becomes probable that the issuer will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization due to their financial difficulties;
- (ii) The disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties;
- (iii) Default or delinquency in interest or principal repayments;
- (iv) Adverse changes in national or regional economic conditions that are expected to cause a default.
- vi. The Company classifies customers' accounts receivable, in accordance with credit risk on trade and customer types. The Company applies the modified approach using the provision matrix to estimate expected credit loss.
- vii. The Company wrote-off the financial assets, which cannot be reasonably expected to be recovered, after initiating recourse procedures. However, the Company will continue executing the recourse procedures to secure their rights.
- viii. The Company used the forecastability of the adjusted historical and timely information to assess the default possibility of accounts receivable. As of June 30, 2023, December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2022, the provision matrix, loss rate methodology is as follows:

	<u>Not past due</u>	<u>Over 120 days past due</u>	<u>Over 180 days past due</u>	<u>Over 365 days past due</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>At June 30, 2023</u>					
Expected loss rate	0.03%	0.06%	50%	100%	
Total book value	<u>\$ 272,678</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$272,678</u>
Loss allowance	<u>(\$ 80)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>(\$ 80)</u>
	<u>Not past due</u>	<u>Over 120 days past due</u>	<u>Over 180 days past due</u>	<u>Over 365 days past due</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>December 31, 2022</u>					
Expected loss rate	0.03%	0.06%	50%	100%	
Total book value	<u>\$ 368,352</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$368,352</u>
Loss allowance	<u>\$ 110</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 110</u>

	<u>Not past due</u>	<u>Over 120 days past due</u>	<u>Over 180 days past due</u>	<u>Over 365 days past due</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>At June 30, 2022</u>					
Expected loss rate	0.03%	0.06%	50%	100%	
Total book value	\$ 428,768	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$428,768
Loss allowance	\$ 124	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 124

xii. Movements in relation to the Company applying the modified approach to provide loss allowance for accounts receivable are as follows:

	<u>2023</u>
	<u>Accounts receivable</u>
At January 1	\$ 110
Reversal of impairment loss	(30)
At June 30	<u>\$ 80</u>
	<u>2022</u>
	<u>Accounts receivable</u>
At January 1	\$ 118
Impairment loss	6
At June 30	<u>\$ 124</u>

(c) Liquidity risk

The table below analyses the Company's non-derivative financial liabilities and net-settled or gross-settled derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date for non-derivative financial liabilities and to the expected maturity date for derivative financial liabilities. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

<u>June 30, 2023</u>	<u>Less than 3 months</u>	<u>Between 3 months and 1 year</u>	<u>Between 1 and 2 years</u>	<u>Between 2 and 5 years</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Non-derivative financial liabilities</u>					
Notes payable	\$ 10	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 10
Accounts payable	12,827	2,148	-	-	14,975
Accounts payable - related parties	139,555	11,820	-	-	151,375
Other accounts payable	63,593	8,882	-	-	72,475
Other accounts payable - related parties	-	5	-	-	5
Lease liability	1,945	5,528	3,633	334	11,440
<u>Derivative financial liabilities</u>					
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	906	-	-	-	906

<u>December 31, 2022</u>	<u>Less than 3 months</u>	<u>Between 3 months and 1 year</u>	<u>Between 1 and 2 years</u>	<u>Between 2 and 5 years</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Non-derivative financial liabilities</u>					
Accounts payable	\$ 15,447	\$ 2,935	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,382
Accounts payable - related parties	142,658	-	-	-	142,658
Other accounts payable	79,406	2,802	-	-	82,208
Other accounts payable - related parties	-	25	-	-	25
Lease liability	1,847	5,378	6,467	-	13,692
<u>Derivative financial liabilities</u>					
None					
<u>June 30, 2022</u>	<u>Less than 3 months</u>	<u>Between 3 months and 1 year</u>	<u>Between 1 and 2 years</u>	<u>Between 2 and 5 years</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>Non-derivative financial liabilities</u>					
Notes payable	\$ 25	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 25
Accounts payable	17,289	3,172	-	-	20,461
Accounts payable - related parties	192,901	6,303	-	-	199,204
Other accounts payable	68,066	16,699	-	-	84,765
Other accounts payable - related parties	19	-	-	-	19
Lease liability	1,847	5,542	6,919	3,079	17,387
<u>Derivative financial liabilities</u>					
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss					
	1,483	-	-	-	1,483

(3) Fair value information

A. The different levels that the inputs to valuation techniques are used to measure fair value of financial and non-financial instruments have been defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date. A market is regarded as active where a market in which transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. The fair value of the Company's investment in listed stocks and convertible bonds is included in Level 1

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. The fair value of the Company's investment in is included in Level 2.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

B. Financial instruments not measured at fair value

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other receivables, accounts payable, other payables and lease liabilities are approximate to their fair values.

C. The related information on financial and non-financial instruments measured at fair value by level on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the assets and liabilities at June 30, 2023, December 31, 2022 and June 30, 2022 is as follows:

June 30, 2023	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
<u>Recurring fair value measurements</u>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Liabilities				
<u>Recurring fair value measurements:</u>				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	\$ -	\$ 906	\$ -	\$ 906
December 31, 2022	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
<u>Recurring fair value measurements</u>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	\$ -	\$ 1,233	\$ -	\$ 1,233
Liabilities				
<u>Recurring fair value measurements:</u>				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
June 30, 2022	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Assets				
<u>Recurring fair value measurements</u>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Liabilities				
<u>Recurring fair value measurements</u>				
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	\$ -	\$ 1,483	\$ -	\$ 1,483

D. For the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, there was no transfer between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3.

E. The valuation of derivative financial instruments is based on valuation model widely accepted by market participants, such as present value techniques and option pricing models. Forward exchange contracts are usually valued based on the current forward exchange rate.

13. SUPPLEMENTARY DISCLOSURES

(1) Significant transactions information

A. Loans to others: None.

B. Provision of endorsements and guarantees to others: None.

C. Holding of marketable securities at the end of the period (not including subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures): None.

- D. Acquisition or sale of the same security with the accumulated cost exceeding \$300 million or 20% of the Company's paid-in capital: None.
- E. Acquisition of real estate reaching \$300 million or 20% of paid-in capital or more: None.
- F. Disposal of real estate reaching \$300 million or 20% of paid-in capital or more: None.
- G. Purchases or sales of goods from or to related parties reaching \$100 million or 20% of paid-in capital or more: Refer to table 1.
- H. Receivables from related parties reaching \$100 million or 20% of paid-in capital or more: None.
- I. Trading in derivative instruments undertaken during the reporting period: Refer to Notes 6(2) (7) and 12(3).
- J. Significant inter-company transactions during the reporting period: None.

(2) Information on investees

Names, locations and other information of investee companies (not including investees in Mainland China): None.

(3) Information on investments in Mainland China

None.

(4) Major shareholders information

Major shareholders information: Refer to table 2.

14. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information

The Company mainly manufactures and sells electronic fiberglass fabrics, and the nature of the manufacturing process and sales method of the products are similar. The single operating department allocates resources and assesses performance of the Company as a whole, therefore, the Company does not disclose the segment information.

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.

Purchases or sales of goods from or to related parties reaching NT\$100 million or 20% of paid-in capital or more

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

Table 1

Expressed in thousands of NTD

(Except as otherwise indicated)

Purchaser/seller	Counterparty	Relationship with the counterparty	Transaction			Differences in transaction terms compared to third party transactions (Note 1)			Notes/accounts receivable (payable)		Footnote
			Purchases (sales)	Amount	Percentage of total purchases (sales)	Unit price	Credit term	Balance	Percentage of total notes/accounts receivable (payable)		
BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.	NITTOBO ASIA GLASS FIBER CO., LTD.	Fellow subsidiary	Purchases	\$ 264,463	82%	Note 1	Note 1	Note 1	(\$ 133,155)	(80%)	
BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.	NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	Parent	Sales	(134,514)	(25%)	Note 2	Note 2	Note 2	57,564	21%	

Note 1: Goods purchased from related parties cannot be purchased from third parties, so the price is not comparable. The payments were due in 90 days.

Note 2: Goods are sold based on the price list in force that would be available to third parties. The sales are made at terms with a collection period of 90 days

BAOTEK INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS LTD.

Major shareholders information

June 30, 2023

Table 2

Name of major shareholders	Shares	
	Number of shares held	Ownership (%)
NITTO BOSEKI CO., LTD.	92,865,791	47.64%